## RESOLUTION 91-21

A RESOLUTION WAIVING CURRENT PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES BY THE BLOOMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY

- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides a public service to the Bloomington community; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides sanitary, safe and affordable housing for low income people; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority provides services to its residents which, if not so provided, would be provided by the City of Bloomington at additional expense to the City of Bloomington; and
- WHEREAS, the Bloomington Housing Authority is exempt from all taxes, pursuant to I.C. 36-7-18-25; and
- WHEREAS, payments in lieu of taxes by the Bloomington Housing Authority are specifically authorized by 1.C. 36-7-18-25; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington does not desire to enter into an agreement with the Bloomington Housing Authority for payments in lieu of taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

1. The Bloomington Housing Authority has in the past and currently provides services to its residents and property, including but not limited to sanitation and security services, which, if not so provided, would be provided by the City of Bloomington at additional expense to the City of Bloomington.

2. In consideration for the provision of said services currently and in the past by the Bloomington Housing Authority, the City of Bloomington hereby waives its right to any and all payments in lieu of taxes for the year 1991.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 192 day of <u>Aug</u>, 1991.

JAMES REGESTER, Vice-President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 18th day of 1991.

elea All en TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor

City of Bloomington

ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This resolution requests that the City of Bloomington waive its right to payments in lieu of taxes from the Bloomington Housing Authority for the year 1991.

Sequent copies to Housing authinity Contraction